# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 345

AN ACT Relating to Notice of Suspension of Motor Vehicle Driving Privileges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 2241, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2241 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 79 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The notification of the suspension or revocation of any certificate of registration or any license issued to any person to operate a motor vehicle shall be sufficient if sent to the registrant or licensee to the address given by him by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, with instructions to deliver to addressee only. Notification by registered or certified mail shall be complete when the registered or certified mail is delivered and the return receipt signed. When notification is refused or undeliverable for any other reason, notification of the suspension or revocation of any certificate of registration or any license issued to any person to operate a motor vehicle may be served upon such person by the sheriff of the county in which such person resides or by any of his deputies. The fee for such service shall be that prescribed in Title 30, section 1051, subsection 1.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 2241-A, additional. Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2241-A to read as follows:

#### § 2241-A. Reinstatement fee

- 1. Fee. Notwithstanding any other provisions of section 2241, before a mandatory suspension, a mandatory revocation or a suspension ordered by the Secretary of State of a person's driving privilege may be terminated or reinstated, there shall be paid to the Secretary of State a fee of \$10 which shall be in addition to the regular registration or license fee.
- 2. Application. This section shall not apply to any suspension or revocation that is set aside by the Secretary of State or a court.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 346

### AN ACT Adopting Air Quality Regions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 38, § 583, amended. Section 583 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 474 of the public laws of 1969, is amended by adding at the end the following:

The following air quality regions, established by the commission are adopted:

- 1. Metropolitan Portland Air Quality Region. The Metropolitan Portland Air Quality Region shall consist of the Counties of York, Cumberland, Sagadahoc and the municipalities of Brownfield, Denmark, Fryeburg, Hiram and Porter in the County of Oxford.
- 2. Central Maine Air Quality Region. The Central Maine Air Quality Region shall consist of the Counties of Androscoggin, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln and Waldo; of the municipalities of New Portland, Embden, Solon, Athens, Harmony, Cambridge, Ripley and all other municipalities in Somerset County to the south of these; of the municipalities and unorganized territory of Township No. 6, Phillips, Salem Township, Freeman Township and all other municipalities and unorganized territory in Franklin County to the south of these; and of the municipalities and unorganized territory of Stow, Batchelder, Grant, Gilead, Riley T. A. No. 1, Grafton T. A. No. 2, Andover North Surplus, Byron and all other municipalities in Oxford County to the south and east of these with the exception of those municipalities within the Metropolitan Portland Air Quality Region.
- 3. Downeast Air Quality Region. The Downeast Air Quality Region shall consist of the Counties of Hancock and Washington; of the municipality of Stacyville, the unorganized territory of T. 3, R. 7, W.E.L.S., T. 3, R. 8, W.E.L.S. and all other municipalities and unorganized territory in Penobscot County to the south of these; and of the municipalities and unorganized territory of Blanchard Plantation, Monson, Willimantic, Bowerbank, Barnard Plantation, T. 6, R. 8, W.E.L.S. (Williamsburg Township), Brownville, Lake View Plantation and all other municipalities and unorganized territory in Piscataquis County to the south of these.
- 4. Aroostook Air Quality Region. The Aroostook Air Quality Region shall consist of all municipalities and unorganized territory in Aroostook County not included within the Northwest Air Quality Region.
- 5. Northwest Maine Air Quality Region. The Northwest Maine Air Quality Region shall consist of the municipality of Upton, the unorganized territory of C Surplus Township, C Township and all other municipalities and unorganized territory in Oxford County to the north of these; the municipalities and unorganized territory of D Township, E Township, Madrid, T. 4, R. 1, B.K.P., W.K.R., Kingfield and all other municipalities and unorganized territory in Franklin County to the north of these; of the municipalities and unorganized territory of Lexington Plantation, Concord Township, Bingham, Brighton Plantation and all other municipalities and unorganized territory in Somerset County to the north of these; of the municipalities and unorganized territory of Shirley, Elliottsville Plantation, T. 7, R. 9, W.E.L.S., T. 6, R. 9, W.E.L.S. (Katahdin Iron Works), T. 5, R. 9, W.E.L.S., T. 4, R. 9, W.E.L.S. and all municipalities and unorganized territory in Piscataquis County to the north of these; of the municipality of Patten, the unorganized territory of T. 4, R. 7, W.E.L.S., T. 4, R. 8, W.E.L.S., and all other municipalities and unorganized territory in Penobscot County to the north of these; and the municipality of St. Francis, the unorganized territory of T. 16, R. 9,

W.E.L.S., T. 15, R. 9, W.E.L.S., T. 14, R. 9, W.E.L.S., T. 13, R. 9, W.E.L.S., T. 12, R. 9, W.E.L.S., T. 11, R. 9, W.E.L.S., and all other municipalities and unorganized territory in Aroostook County to the west of these.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 347

#### AN ACT to Amend the Arborist Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 1951, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 1951 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 70 of chapter 226 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:
- 1. Arborist. "Arborist" means a person who, for profit compensation, diagnoses or evaluates the condition of shade or ornamental trees; or solicits, recommends or supervises the treatment of such trees; or in any manner or for any purpose treats or cares for such trees or parts thereof; or takes down or fells such trees by topping or by sections; or for control of any diseases, injuries or insects, sprays or treats by any other method such trees or forest trees.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 1952, sub-§ 4, amended. Subsection 4 of section 1952 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 70 of chapter 226 and section 18-C of chapter 425, both of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:
- 4. Others. Highway contractors, subcontractors, and their employees in the removal of trees during the performance of contracts for the construction or maintenance of highways, and the felling, pruning, trimming or shaping removal of interfering shade or ornamental trees or interfering parts of shade or ornamental trees by a general contractor in the conduct of his regular business.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 348

AN ACT Relating to Imposition of Sentence to the State Prison.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 34, § 1631, sub-§ 4, additional. Section 1631 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 54 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding a new subsection 4 to read as follows:
- 4. Sentence to State Prison. The court may impose a sentence to the State Prison, suspend execution of a portion of this sentence and order the respondent to serve any number of days provided it shall not be less than 30